Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No 08-0675 PO




)

JOSHUA L. BRUCE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Joshua L. Bruce is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.

Procedure


On April 14, 2008, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking discipline.  On August 12, 2008, Bruce was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On October 8, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Although notified of the time, date and place of the hearing, neither Bruce nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on October 16, 2008, when the transcript was completed.

Findings of Fact

1. Bruce is licensed as a peace officer.

2. On March 5, 2007, Bruce drove a motorcycle and was involved in an accident in Christian County, Missouri.  His eyes were bloodshot and his speech was slurred.  Bruce failed the field sobriety test.   
3. Bruce’s blood alcohol content was .166%.  
4. Bruce pled guilty to driving while intoxicated and received a suspended imposition of sentence.

Conclusions of Law
  
We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Bruce committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]


The Director presented evidence that Bruce operated and crashed his motorcycle while impaired.  Pursuant to § 590.080.1(2), we must make a determination of whether Bruce “committed any criminal offense.”  The statute does not require that the licensee has pled to or been found guilty of the crime in any criminal proceeding.  


The Director argues that Bruce committed the crime of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010, RSMo 2000, which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

Section 577.001.3 provides:

As used in this chapter, a person is in an "intoxicated condition" when he is under the influence of alcohol, a controlled substance, or drug, or any combination thereof.
Section 577.037 provides:


1.  Upon the trial of any person for violation of any of the provisions of . . . section 577.010 . . . the amount of alcohol in the person’s blood at the time of the act alleged as shown by any chemical analysis of the person’s blood, breath, saliva or urine is admissible in evidence . . . .  If there was eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in the person’s blood, this shall be prima facie evidence that the person was intoxicated at the time the specimen was taken.
*   *   * 


3.  The foregoing provisions of this section shall not be construed as limiting the introduction of any other competent evidence bearing upon the question whether the person was intoxicated.  
Bruce's blood alcohol content was more than twice the amount required to make a prima facie case.  His failure of the field sobriety test also indicates intoxication.
  

In addition, circumstantial evidence may prove intoxication.
  The Missouri Court of Appeals has stated:

Intoxication may be proven by any witness who had a reasonable opportunity to observe the defendant’s physical condition, and intoxication is usually evidenced by unsteadiness on the feet, slurred speech, lack of body coordination and impaired motor reflexes.[
]
Bloodshot, watery eyes and an odor of intoxicants are other circumstances that show intoxication.
  In this case, Bruce had bloodshot eyes and slurred speech.  

The blood alcohol test results, field sobriety test result, and circumstantial evidence all lead to a conclusion that Bruce was in an intoxicated condition and committed the crime of driving while intoxicated under § 577.010, RSMo 2000.  We find cause for discipline under 
§ 590.080.1(2) because Bruce committed a criminal offense.

Summary


Bruce is subject to discipline for committing the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.  

SO ORDERED on November 6, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 



Commissioner
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